
AB 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY 21 JUNE 2021 
4.30 PM 
 

Sand Martin House, Bittern Way, Peterborough, PE2 8TY 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

AGENDA  

 Page No 

 
1. Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2. Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 At this point Members must declare whether they have a disclosable 
pecuniary interest, or other interest, in any of the items on the agenda, 
unless it is already entered in the register of members’ interests or is a 
“pending notification “ that has been disclosed to the Head of Legal 
Services.  

 
 

 

3. Audit of Statement of Accounts to those charged with Governance 
(ISA260) 

 
 

(Appendix 2 to follow) 

3 - 158 

 
 
This meeting will be available to view live on Peterborough City Council's Youtube Page. 
Due to the government legislation on social distancing and the limited space available if 
you would like to observe the meeting in person, please register by emailing or calling Dan 
Kalley on the details above. 
 
Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, take photographs and use 
social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that is open to the public. Audio-recordings of 
meetings may be published on the Council’s website. A protocol on this facility is available at:  
 
http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recor
ding&ID=690&RPID=2625610&sch=doc&cat=13385&path=13385   
 
 

 
 

Committee Members: 

THE CHAIRMAN WILL ASSUME THAT MEMBERS HAVE READ THEIR PAPERS PRIOR 
TO THE MEETING TO AVOID UNNECESSARY INTRODUCTIONS TO REPORTS. IF ANY 
QUESTIONS ARE APPARENT FROM THE REPORTS THEY SHOULD BE PASSED TO 

THE REPORT AUTHOR PRIOR TO THE MEETING 

Public Document Pack

1

http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording&ID=690&RPID=2625610&sch=doc&cat=13385&path=13385
http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording&ID=690&RPID=2625610&sch=doc&cat=13385&path=13385


 
Councillors: D Over (Chairman), A Shaheed, Joseph, Ali, Farooq, Haseeb and Sainsbury (Vice 

Chairman) 
 

Substitutes: Councillors: Burbage, Iqbal, Jones and Bond 
 
Further information about this meeting can be obtained from Daniel Kalley on telephone 01733 
296334 or by email – daniel.kalley@peterborough.gov.uk 

 
 

2



 

 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

 
AGENDA ITEM No. 3 

21 JUNE 2021 PUBLIC REPORT 

 

Cabinet Member(s) responsible: Cllr Coles - Cabinet Member for Finance 

Contact Officer(s): Peter Carpenter - Director of Corporate Resources  Tel. 384564 

 

AUDIT OF STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS TO THOSE CHARGED WITH 
GOVERNANCE (ISA260) 

 

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S 

FROM: Peter Carpenter - Director of Corporate Resources  Deadline date: 21 June 2021 
 

 
     It is recommended that Audit Committee: 
 

1. Receive and approve the “Audit Results Report - (ISA260) for the year ended 31 March 2020” 
from Ernst & Young (EY), the Council’s external auditors. 

2. To note the amendment made for the inclusion of the ‘Post Balance Sheet Event’  
3. Receive and approve the 2019/20 Management Representation Letter. 
4. Receive and approve the audited Statement of Accounts 2019/20. 
5. To delegate to the Chairman to approve further changes if needed. 

 

 
1. ORIGIN OF REPORT 

 
1.1 This report is submitted to Audit Committee following a referral from the S151 Finance Officer. 

 
2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT 

 
2.1 The purpose of this report is for Audit Committee to: 

  

 Receive and note “Audit Results Report - (ISA260) for the year ended 31 March 2020” 
from Ernst & Young (EY) on behalf of the Council. 

 Inform the Committee that the results of the External Audit will follow in a supplementary 
report to this meeting 

 To note the amendment made for the inclusion of the ‘Post Balance Sheet Event’ 

 To receive and approve the 2019/20 Management Representation Letter 

 To receive and approve the audited Statement of Accounts 2019/20. 

  To delegate to the Chairman to approve further changes if needed. 
 

 
2.2 This report is for the Audit Committee to consider under its Terms of Reference No.  

 
2.2.1.18 To review the annual statement of accounts, specifically, to consider whether 
appropriate accounting policies have been followed and whether there are concerns arising from 
the financial statements or from the audit that need to be brought to the attention of the council.  
 
2.2.1.19 To consider the external auditors report to those charged with governance on issues 
arising from the audit of the accounts. 

3



 
3. TIMESCALES 

  

Is this a Major Policy 
Item/Statutory Plan? 

NO If yes, date for 
Cabinet meeting  

n/a 

 
 

4. BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES 
 

 Statement of Accounts 2019/20 
 

4.1 On 16 November 2020 Audit Committee received the draft ‘Audit Results report year ended 31 
March 2020’ as issued by Ernst & Young (EY), the Council’s external auditors. This was 
considered by Committee as part of the regulations that require the Council’s Section 151 officer 
to recertify the accounts, from those certified in July 2020, and for the Audit Committee to approve 
the Accounts no later than 30 November 2020 following, and in the knowledge of, the audit 
findings.  It was noted in the Audit Results report that EY reserved the right to finalise the audit 
of Statement of Accounts by the deadline of 30 November 2020.   
 

4.2 The Statement of Accounts audit was not completed by EY by the deadline of 30 November 2020. 
On review of the audit files prior to audit sign off, EY’s Associate Partner raised additional queries 
to Council officers with regards to the loan made to ECS Peterborough 1 LLP (known as the 
Empower loan).  On 25 January 2021 Audit Committee received an update on the progress of 
the External Audit by EY of the Council’s 2019/20 Statement of Accounts.   
 

4.3 Following the additional queries raised, Council officers and EY have been in liaison as to whether 
an adjustment and further disclosures are required to the 2019/20 Statement of Accounts 
including an additional note in recognition of a ‘Post Balance Sheet Event’, (IAS10).  Application 
of this accounting standard states that: 
 
IAS 10 Events After The Reporting Period contains requirements for when events after the end 
of the reporting period should be adjusted in the financial statements. Adjusting events are those 
providing evidence of conditions existing at the end of the reporting period, whereas non-
adjusting events are indicative of conditions arising after the reporting period (the latter being 
disclosed where material).   
 
As at the 31 March 2020 the Empower loan arrangement was shown as a short-term debtor in 
the Council’s balance sheet which reflected the repayment terms of the loan and the Council’s 
accounts were closed with this best knowledge at the time of the 31 March 2020.  However, the 
condition existing at this time is the Coronavirus pandemic which influenced the refinancing 
activity being undertaken at this time in relation to the loan. 
 

4.4 As part of the further consideration requested by EY into a Post Balance Sheet Event, the Council 
has taken additional expert advice from both Deloitte and Link, the latter being the Council’s 
treasury advisors who provided technical accounting advice for the application of ‘fair value’ in 
the local authority context for this loan. 
 

4.4 The following text is an extract from the revised Statement of Accounts, Note 45 – Post Balance 
Sheet Event.  
 
Event After the Reporting Period  

The financial statements and notes have been adjusted for the following event, which took place 
after the 31 March 2020 which relates to Covid-19 and its subsequent impact.  The disclosure is 
made to provide information relevant to an understanding of the Council’s Financial Statements 
as at 31 March 2020. 
 
Short Term Debt  

The short term debt as at 31 March 2019 included £23.0m relating to the outstanding balance on 

4



a loan granted to ECS Peterborough 1 LLP (ECSP1).  On the 31 March 2020 the Council were 
in advanced discussions with a long-term funder to refinance the Council’s short term loan facility.  
Subsequent to that date, due to continuing uncertainty within the financial markets because of 
the immediate impact of the pandemic, the long-term funder was unable to proceed with the 
refinance.  The Council then commenced the re-negotiation of the loan with ECSP1, but when 
the revised terms were unable to be agreed, a letter was sent by the Council on 30 March 2021 
requesting repayment of the loan within six weeks.    
 
The loan was not repaid at the expiry of the notice period and Teneo Restructuring Ltd were 
appointed jointly by the Council and ECSP1 to provide insolvency advice.  Deloitte have assessed 
the Fair Value (as per IFRS 13) of ECSP1 to fall within a range of £14.5m to £16.4m, with a mid-
point of £15.4m, as at 31 March 2020.  Whilst this is a fair commercial assessment based on 
market conditions as at 31 March 2020, the Council is considering a report from Teneo 
Restructuring Ltd which has considered various options, recommending one which will maximise 
the return to the Council. The Council considers the value of the loan calculated from the 
underlying Net Present Value (NPV) of the forecast cash flows at a rate of 2.1% as more 
appropriate and as such this is used when estimating the carrying value of the loan at 31 March 
2020.  This value has been calculated by Deloitte at £20.4m, who express no opinion on the 
suitability of the discount rate selected by the Council using the same underlying financial model 
as that used for assessing the Fair Value of ECSP1. 
 
As well as restating the value of the loan, it has also been re-classified as a long term debt to 
more accurately reflect the underlying transaction.  The loan to ECSP1 falls within the definition 
of Capital Expenditure under the Local Authorities (Capital Finance and Accounting) (England) 
Regulations 2003 section 25. The requirement under this regulation necessitates the loan be 
classed as capital expenditure for the purposes of its accounting treatment.  As part of the 
Council’s Minimum Revenue Provision policy, which forms part of the yearly approval of the 
Medium-Term Financial Strategy by Council, any revaluation of the loan will be attract an annual 
revenue charge over the remaining life of the assets.   
 

4.6 At the time of reports publication to Committee EY have confirmed to officers that there are no 
concerns with the approach outlined above.  However, EY are finalising the audit requirements 
for this revision and therefore reserve the right to finalise the audit of Statement of Accounts by 
the 21 June 2021.  If there are further updates required to the version of the Statement of 
Accounts distributed with this agenda, then the revised document together with a schedule of 
updates will be tabled at the meeting.  If there are subsequent further minor amendments Audit 
Committee members will be notified and the delegation to the Chairman to approve further 
changes if needed will be exercised (if delegation is approved at this meeting). 

5. ANTICIPATED OUTCOMES OR IMPACT 
 

5.1 To receive and approve the audited 2019/20 Statement of Accounts  
 

5.2 To receive an update to the ‘Audit Results report year ended 31 March 2020’ as issued by EY 
and considered by Audit Committee on 21 June 2021 
 

6. REASON FOR THE RECOMMENDATION 
 

6.1 Paragraph 2.2.16 of the Constitution requires the Audit Committee to “review the annual 
statement of accounts, specifically, to consider whether appropriate accounting policies have 
been followed and whether there are concerns arising from the financial statements or from the 
audit that need to be brought to the attention of the council.” 
 

6.2 It is a statutory requirement under the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015. 
 

7. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 

7.1 The Statement of Accounts have been prepared in accordance with the CIPFA Code of Practice 
on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom in compliance with the Accounts and Audit 

5



Regulations 2015.  The only alternative option would be non-compliance with statute which is 
rejected. 
 

8. IMPLICATIONS 
 

 Financial Implications 
 

8.1 As noted in section 4.4 the loan to Empower ECSP1 falls within the definition of capital 
expenditure for accounting purposes and therefore forms part of the Council’s Capital Financing 
Requirement (CFR).  The £2.6m write down of the asset would be matched by an adjustment to 
the Capital Adjustment Account with no direct revenue impact for 2019/20.  Instead as this 
adjustment was made in the 2020/21 financial year (Post Balance Sheet Event) the Council will 
implement a phased write down of the potential loss in accordance with its Minimum Revenue 
Provision policy, as contained in the Medium Term Financial Strategy.  This equates to an 
average yearly MRP charge of £176k to commence in 2021/22. 
 
Additional fees have been incurred for this specific work from EY which were estimated to be 
£8.6k as at the end March 2021, and from Deloitte who were commissioned to calculate the ‘fair 
value’ of the loan at an estimated cost of £25k.   
 
 

 Legal Implications 
 

8.2 None. 
 

 Equalities Implications 
 

8.3 None. 
 

9. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
Used to prepare this report, in accordance with the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 

Cabinet 21 September 2020, Item 6 - Amendment to arrangements with empower 

Council 21 October 2020, Item 10 - Record of executive decisions made since the last 
meeting 

Audit Committee 16 November 2020 - Item 4 

Audit Committee 21 January 2021 – Item 4 

Cabinet 21 June 2021 - Amendment to arrangements with Empower report 

Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015, as amended by the Accounts and Audit (Coronavirus) 
(Amendment) Regulations 2020 No. 404. 

http://www.
[...]
o maintain a minimum level 

of available to use reserves and to put in place the savings 

29



 

Peterborough City Council 19 Statement of Accounts 2019/20 

and transformation plans required to maintain a sustainable 

financial position.  

 The Authority, at the beginning of October 2020, wrote to 

MHCLG setting out the pervasive impact that the Covid-19 

outbreak had on its financial position. The Authority is seeking 

alternative funding options to mitigate the risk that it could 

issue a notice under Section 114(3) of the Local Government 

Finance Act 1988 that it is unable to balance its 2021/2022 

budget.  

Whilst we have found that the Authority has responded appropriately 

to its deteriorating financial position, we have serious concerns about 

the Authority’s current and future financial resilience and ability to 

remain viable following the Covid-19 outbreak. Without a 

comprehensive package of additional government funding support or 

a significant unplanned reduction in services, the Authority’s weak 

financial resilience has a pervasive and fundamental impact on the 

Council’s ability to put in place the appropriate arrangements to 

secure Value for Money in its use of resources.  

Qualified conclusion   

In our opinion, based on the work undertaken in the course of the 

audit, having regard to the guidance issued by the Comptroller and 

Auditor General in April 2020, we are not satisfied that, in all 

significant respects, Peterborough City Council put in place proper 

arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its 

use of resources for the year ended 31 March 2020.  

 

Matters on which we report by exception 

We report to you if: 

 in our opinion the annual governance statement is misleading 
or inconsistent with other information forthcoming from the 
audit or our knowledge of the Council; 

 we issue a report in the public interest under section 24 of the 
Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014; 
[...]
ocal Auditor) 
Luton 
21 June 2021 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
  

32



 

Peterborough City Council 22 Statement of Accounts 2019/20 

Statement of Responsibilities  

 
The Council’s Responsibilities 

The Council is required to: 

 make arrangements for the proper administration of its financial 
affairs and to secure that one of its officers has the responsibility 
for the administration of those affairs.  In this Council, that officer 
is the Acting Director of Corporate Resources; 

 manage its affairs to secure economic, efficient and effective use 
of resources and safeguard its assets; and 

 approve the Statement of Accounts. 

Chairman’s Certificate 

I certify that the Statement of Accounts for the year ended  
31 March 2020 was approved at the meeting of the Audit Committee 
on 13 July 2020. 

Signed on behalf of Peterborough City Council: 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairperson of meeting 
approving the accounts: 

 

 Cllr David Over 

Date: June 2021 

The Chief Financial Officer’s Responsibilities 

The Chief Financial Officer is responsible for the preparation of the 
Council’s Statement of Accounts in accordance with proper 
practices as set out in the CIPFA / LASAAC Code of Practice on 
Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom (the Code). 

In preparing this Statement of Accounts, the Chief Financial Officer 
has: 

 selected suitable accounting policies and then applied them 
consistently; 

 made judgements and estimates that were reasonable and 
prudent;  

 complied with the local authority Code. 

The Chief Financial Officer has also: 

 kept proper accounting records which were up to date; 

 taken reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of fraud 
and other irregularities. 

Chief Financial Officer’s Certificate 

I certify that the accounts set out on pages 23 to 113 present a true 
and fair view of the financial position of the Council at  
31 March 2020 and its income and expenditure for the year ended  
31 March 2020.   

Director of Corpo
[...]
s a limited liability 
partnership and the members are Peterborough City Council and 
Peterborough Partnership PCC Ltd.  The Partnership is 50:50 
controlled by the Council and Peterborough Partnership PCC Ltd 
and was incorporated on 24 December 2014.  The Partnership 
exists to secure regeneration of key city centre sites with capital 
market investors.   

The net assets of the Partnership at 31 March 2020 are £1,225k 
(£1,894k in 2018/19) and the Partnership made a net loss in year 
of £269k (net profit in 2018/19 of £129k). During 2019/20 and 
2018/19 the Council made no payments to the Partnership and 

received £339k in 2019/20 for services and profit distribution 
(2018/19 £511k). 

Empower Community Interest Company (CIC) 

The members of Empower Peterborough Community Interest 
Company are Empower Community Management LLP and 
Peterborough City Council.  The company is 50:50 controlled by 
the Council and Empower Community Management LLP and 
was incorporated on the 21 July 2015.  The company was 
incorporated as part of the strategic partnership to deliver solar 
panel on residential properties and it acts as an agent to ECS 
Peterborough 1 LLP with the responsibility of marketing the solar 
panel programme.  As it is a Community Interest Company a 
percentage of the money generated is shared equally between 
a Local Community Fund and the Council. 

The net assets of the company are £11k (2018/19 £13k) and it 
made a loss in year of £2k (2018/19 loss of £2k) 

NPS Peterborough Ltd 

NPS Peterborough Ltd is 50:50 Joint Venture controlled by the 
Council and NPS Property Consultants Ltd, with NPS Property 
Consultants Ltd holding 8 A shares and the Council holding 2 B 
shares.  It was incorporated on the 8 July 2016.  NPS 
Peterborough Ltd was set up as an in-house company into which 
the property services of the Council were transferred.  The work 
transferred included estate management, arrangement of asset 
acquisition, disposals and rent collection for
[...]
d substantial implications for the Council’s 
finances.  The response to the pandemic has required: 

 additional expenditure to ensure the Council could continue 
to deliver its statutory responsibilities, especially in Adult 
Social Care  

 additional responsibilities such as Test and Trace and 
establishment of the Coordination Hub to provide additional 
services to the vulnerable and shielding residents   

 income has been lost as a result of the restrictions on public 
and business activity put in place since mid-March 2020   

 a recognition of the significant detrimental impact on the wider 
economy, with the expectation that there will be a consequent 
reduction in funding from Council Tax and Business Rates     

As at the end of March 2021 Government has provided £52.1m 
of funding through additional Covid-19 grants during 2020/21, 
and additional grants for use in 2021/22, see following table.   

The un-ringfenced grants are to fund the additional ongoing 
COVID-19 pressures, with the ringfenced funding for the 
additional responsibilities being undertaken as part of the 
national response.  Further funding support from Government 
with regards to the Income Compensation Scheme for Sales, 
Fees and Charges (SFC), and an alternative provision for 
recognising the deficits in the Collection Fund for Council Tax 
and Business Rate collection have also been provided and are 
shown in previous table.   

 

Un-ringfenced Grants Ringfenced Grants 

COVID-19 Funding 1 £5.3m Infection Control £4.7m 
COVID-19 Funding 2 £5.6m Test & Trace £1.0m 
COVID-19 Funding 3 £2.0m Emergency Active Travel £1.0m 
COVID-19 Funding 4 £5.7m Rough Sleeper £0.5m 
COVID-19 Funding 5 £6.3m Other £1.2m 
Local Council Tax 
Support 

£1.6m Leisure 
£0.9m 

Council Tax Hardship 
Fund 

£1.7m Winter Grant Scheme £1.0m 

New Burdens £0.3m Workforce Capacity 
Fund 

£0.4m 

SFC Income 
Compensation scheme 

£3.7m 
Adult Social Care Rapid 
Testing Fund 

£0.4m 

Tax Income 
Compensation scheme 

£2.3m 
Containment Outbreak 
Management Fund 

£6.5m 

Total £34.5m Total £17.6m 
    

The Council has reviewed and reported the financial impact of 
Covid-19 internally on a weekly basis and reported to Cabinet 
on a monthly basis.  The Council, along with all other local 
authorities, has submitted a monthly Covid-19 financial impact 
return to Ministry of Housing Communities and Local 
Government (MHCLG).  The following table summarises the 
financial impact reported in each month against available 
reserve balances (for detailed reserve balances as at the end of 
March 2020 see Notes 15 and 16).   The Council is forecasting 
additional costs from Covid-19, impairment of saving plans and 
lost income, totalling £37.9m. This is reduced after applying 
£39.8m of additional funding from both central government 
departments and the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CPCCG).  Grant funding that has been 
received in advance of expenditure will be held in reserves, or 
on the balance sheet as a receipt in advance, and use to fund 
Covid-19 specific expenditure that is incurred in 2021/22.   

92



 

Peterborough City Council 82 Statement of Accounts 2019/20 

The impact of these Covid-19 pressures has had a significant 
effect on the Council’s outturn position, and has longer-term 
implications for the future year’s budgets.  The Council has now 
submitted a year of returns to MHCLG, with the most recent 
return being submitted in March 2021.  It is expected this will 
continue into the early part of the new financial year 2021/22. 

The following table demonstrates the financial stress that the 
pandemic has placed on the Council’s finances throughout the 
2020/21 financial year, with the balance of reserves for some 

months in the year reduced either to a minimum level 
recommended by the Chief Financial Officer (CFO) or 
extinguished.  It was these monthly assessments and 
projections that during the summer of 2020 the CFO init
[...]
ss of its governance framework including the system 
of internal control. The review of effectiveness is informed by the work of the Directors and Heads of Service within the Council who have 
responsibility for the development and maintenance of the governance environment, the Annual Internal Audit Opinion, and also by comments 

139



 

Peterborough City Council 129 Statement of Accounts 2019/20 

made by the external auditors and other review agencies and inspectorates. During 2019 / 2020, the works undertaken by the Internal Audit team 
was sufficient to be able to form the view for the Annual Internal Audit Opinion that there was a sound governance framework from which those 
charged with governance could gain reasonable assurance.  

 
The Council’s Constitution details Directors’ responsibilities for the maintenance of controls within their departments. The system of internal 
control is subject to regular review by Internal Audit. The work of the service is informed by the Council’s risk register, with the allocation of audit 
resources controlled through an annual risk- based operational plan, which is agreed by Audit Committee.  
 
In addition to these arrangements the Council receives and responds to reports from other review and assurance mechanisms. 
 
An External Audit of the accounts year ended 31 March 2019 undertaken by Ernst and Young was reported to the Audit Committee which 
concluded the accounts and working papers for the 2018/19 closure process were of high quality.  
 

Significant Governance Issues  
 
The Annual Governance Statement identifies governance issues and risks for the Council to address.  
Tables 1 to 3 below sets out the governance issues which were previously reported and the progress in addressing them. 
 

Table 1: 2016 / 2017 Progress on Previous Actions 

 Area of Assurance Assurance Gap / Proposal to Mitigate Progress / Residual Status 

17.04 SCHOOL 
ATTAINMENT 
Lead: Corporate 
Director: People and 
Communities 
 

Gap
[...]
 Over 

(Chair of the Audit Committee)  

  

157



 

6 

 

Unadjusted Audit Differences 

 

 

 

158


	Agenda
	3 Audit of Statement of Accounts to those charged with Governance (ISA260)
	Appendix 1 201920 SoA (1)
	Appendix 3 PCC Draft Letter of Representation Group and Council 2019-20 AC




Minutes of the meeting


AB 
 

MINUTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING 
HELD AT 4:30PM, ON 

MONDAY, 21 JUNE 2021 
SAND MARTIN HOUSE, PETERBOROUGH 

 
 
Present:          Councillors Over (Chairman), Sainsbury, S Farooq, I Ali, Haseeb, Joseph, 

Shaheed and Warren. 
   
 Officers in  
 Attendance:    Peter Carpenter, Corporate Director of Resources 

            Dan Kalley, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
   

 
Also in  
Attendance:  Councillor Coles, Cabinet Member for Finance 
  Neil Harris, Associate Partner, Ernst and Young (EY) 

   
  

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

There were no apologies for absence received. 
 
2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
  There were no declarations of interest received.  
 
3.  AUDIT OF STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS TO THOSE CHARGED WITH 

GOVERNANCE (ISA260) 
 

The Audit Committee received a report in relation to the Audit of Statement of 
Accounts to those charged with Governance (ISA260).  
 
The Associate Partner EY stated the additional information that was published drew 
to a close the audit of Peterborough City Councils Statement of Accounts for the year 
2019/20. The report also contained the external auditor’s conclusion on the Council’s 
value for money arrangements.  
 
The Associate Partner EY thanked officers of the Council for their co-operation in 
helping the external auditors prepare their final report. The reason behind not issuing 
a final outcome on the financial position of the Council’s finances was due to the 
consideration of the financial arrangements with Empower Community Management 
LLP and whether this gave rise to any adjusting post balance sheet events.  
 
Members of the Committee were informed that the external auditors were now in a 
position to give their audit opinion which was unqualified opinion on the Council’s 
financial statements. This was due to the financial statements representing a fair and 
true view of the Council’s financial position as at 31 March 2020. External auditors 
stated that the Council did report that there were material uncertainties associated 
with the continuity of providing services looking forward 12 months from the date of 
these accounts. The Council recognised the serious financial challenges that it faced. 
The Council recognised the additional capitalisation directives as determined by the 



Ministry for Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG), however this 
still gave rise to material uncertainty on continuity of service provision. 
 
In terms of the final statutory report the external auditors were recommending a 
qualified audit opinion on the Council’s arrangements for value for money in it’s use of 
resources. It was recognised that while the Council responded appropriately to its 
deteriorating financial position and made representation to MHCLG on this basis, the 
external auditors still had significant concerns over the Council’s future sustainability.  
 
With regards to the loan to Empower this was regarded as a short term debt by the 
Council. The external auditors challenged the Council over the classification of the 
loan as it was their opinion that a short term debt was less than 12 months. During 
the course of the external auditor it became clearer that the Council was taking 
decisions to refinance the arrangement with Empower to an extent that it led to a long 
term financing arrangements. The external auditors at the end of March 2021 were 
not minded to challenge at that point that the loan would be recoverable over a longer 
term financial arrangement. 
 
Following a default payment by Empower for a loan payment, officers and external 
auditors revisited the arrangements for recovering the loan before a memorandum 
was signed off between the Council and Empower. There had been a lot of work 
carried out by Deloitte acting as advisors to the Council and a credit assessment had 
been carried out to assess the saleability of the loan and the impairment that could 
result from this arrangement. This work also looked at whether the arrangements 
could be bought back in house or continue to be outsourced with Empower. External 
auditors were of the view that the discount cash flow model was appropriate in this 
circumstance, recognising an accounting adjustment in the financial statements.  
 
Recommendations had been made by the external auditors with regards to the 
management of the Empower loan going forward and lessons learned from the 
process to date. If the loan was brought in house an up to date valuation of the loan 
needed to take place. 
 
The external auditors had highlighted that there were some weaknesses in the 
governance and decision making notices around the Empower loan arrangements. It 
was the external auditor’s opinion that entering into an aggressive strategy with the 
loan arrangements did place the Council at risk. 
 
On the Council’s financial sustainability. the external auditors had undertaken further 
work to stress test the Council’s financial position. The base level financial position 
was broadly in line with the work carried out by specialists and should give members 
confidence that the figures set out were correct and accurate. It was highlighted that 
there could be a large gap in the budget under a further or heavier recession as a 
result of the pandemic. The assumptions made by the external auditors was to be 
reviewed for the financial year 2021/22. 

 
The Audit Committee debated the report and in summary, key points raised and 
responses to questions included: 

 External auditors were of the view that there was not much difference between 
interest of 2.1% or 2.5% in terms of accounting. It was the view that this disclosure 
had been dealt with appropriately. 

 Looking at the balance sheet data as at 31 March 2020, the external auditors had 
taken the view that the loan to Empower was classed as a long term debtor. However 
when looking at the data for the 31 March 2021 year-end, there was a further 
questions on whether the terms and conditions had changed. One of the 



recommendations from the external auditors was that if the loan was to be brought in 
house it would need to have a valuation of the asset. 

 It was believed that the base case for the medium term financial strategy was 
accurate and had been clear of the risks to the Council to both the external auditors 
and MHCLG. 

 In terms of the different financial resilience scenarios the external auditors had taken 
information from publicly available data sources to produce likely outcomes for the 
Council.  

 There were some significant impacts on the Councils ability to make the necessary 
savings. These were still needed to be delivered, however it was not known yet when 
the Council would be in a position to action the identified savings.  

 The £2.6 million impairment as outlined was a capital sum and had been placed 
against the Minimum Revenue Provision over the life of the loan. There was a 
£175,000 cost over the next 15 years to even out the impairment. 

 In terms of other Council’s Peterborough took seriously their financial responsibilities 
and reporting financial management processes. It was important to note that the 
external auditors were expressing concern over the Council’s financial standing. 
Peterborough City Council was a serious concern for the external auditors, however it 
was important to note that the Council had been open and honest about its financial 
situation.  
The Audit Committee considered and RESOLVED (unanimously) to: 

1. Receive and approve the “Audit Results Report - (ISA260) for the year ended 31 
March 2020” from Ernst & Young (EY), the Council’s external auditors.  

2. note the amendment made for the inclusion of the ‘Post Balance Sheet Event’  
3. Receive and approve the 2019/20 Management Representation Letter.  
4. Receive and approve the audited Statement of Accounts 2019/20.  
5. delegate to the Chairman to approve further changes if needed. 
 

 
 

Chairman 
4:30 – 5.10pm 

  


